good skid resistance.  Thus, roads can be resurfaced if the texture depth falls below a
defined threshold.  This has been simulated using the UK hilly motorway network and
replacing all MPD values <1 mm with 1.2 mm (These values have been chosen based on
typical values of MPD found in the UK but may not be appropriate for all countries).

In some cases, coarse textured surfaces can be replaced by newer surfacing materials with
smoother textures that still deliver acceptable skid resistance and, furthermore, produce
lower tyre-road noise.  The UK is a good example, with a significant amount of Hot Rolled
Asphalt surfacing present on the trunk road network, which has higher MPD values
compared with newer surfacing materials.  If the lower textured surfacing were to be used
when maintaining the road network, it would result in the overall texture of the network being
within a small range. This scenario has been modelled by replacing all MPD values below
1mm or greater than 1.5mm with 1.2mm for the UK hilly motorway network.

5.5.2 Results
Table 23: Effect of maintenance for UK hilly motorway

Scenario
Length

maintained
(in km)

Yearly CO2
production
per km (in

tonnes)

CO2 per
km and
average
vehicle

%
change
in CO2

Current condition n/a 1677 0.239 -
IRI >3.0m/km replaced with 1.0m/km 1.2 (1%) 1677 0.239 -0.01%
IRI >2.5m/km replaced with 1.0m/km 6.3 (3%) 1676 0.239 -0.06%

MPD <1.0mm replaced with 1.2mm 3.9 (2%) 1677 0.239 +0.01%
MPD <1.0mm and >1.5mm replaced with 1.2mm 124.1 (61%) 1653 0.236 -1.39%

It can be seen from Table 23 that changing the maintenance thresholds for of IRI and MPD
has a negligible effect on fuel consumption in the UK because the length of the road network
that is affected by the change is a low percentage of the overall length. In the final scenario
where a more significant proportion of the overall length is affected, we see a larger change
in the fuel consumption.

5.6 Effect of changes to traffic volume and type
NRAs have little direct control over the volume and type of traffic that uses their networks.
Therefore, the extent to which they can influence vehicle energy consumption by changes to